
Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

If calling, please ask for

Jack Caine on 033 022 28941
Email: Jack.Caine@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk
@DemService 

https://www.facebook.com/crawleytalkwithus

CLC Development Team
Room 102
County Hall 
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1RQ

7 November 2018

A meeting of the Crawley County Local Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on 
Thursday, 15 November 2018 in The Longley Room, Crawley Library, Southgate 

Avenue, Crawley, RH10 6HG

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Your local County Councillors

Richard
Burrett

Duncan
Crow

Michael
Jones

Bob
Lanzer

Sue
Mullins

Chris
Oxlade

Charles
Petts

Brian
Quinn

Brenda
Smith

Pound
Hill

Tillgate &
Furnace Green

Southgate &
Gossops Green

Maidenbower
& Worth

Northgate &
West Green

Bewbush &
Ifield West

Three
Bridges

Broadfield Langley Green
& Ifield East

Invite you to come along to the Crawley County Local Committee

County Local Committees consider a range of issues concerning the local area, and where relevant 
make decisions. It is a meeting in public and has a regular ‘talk with us’ item where

the public can ask questions of their local elected representatives.

Agenda

From 6.30pm – 7pm Residents are invited to attend, prior to the main 
Committee Meeting, and receive information and speak to officers 
about the following items:

• Your Energy Sussex – a local not for profit, council-backed gas and 
electricity supplier.

• Refill - campaign aims to make refilling your water bottle as easy, 
convenient and cheap as possible by introducing refill points on every 
street.

7.00 pm 1.  Welcome and Introductions 

Members of The Crawley County Local Committee are Richard 
Burrett, Duncan Crow, Michael Jones, Bob Lanzer, Sue Mullins, 
Chris Oxlade, Charles Petts, Brian Quinn, and Brenda Smith.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=178
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/wscc_demservice
https://www.facebook.com/crawleytalkwithus
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=122
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=127
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=143
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=148
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=154
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=159
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=243
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=165
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=172


7.05 pm 2.  Declarations of Interest 

Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 
contact Democratic Services before the meeting.

7.10 pm 3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Committee held on 28 June 2018 (cream paper).

7.12 pm 4.  Urgent Matters 

Items not on the agenda that the Chairman of the meeting is of 
the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency 
because of special circumstances.

7.15 pm 5.  Community Policing Update 

The Committee will receive an update on Police and Crime 
Statistics for the area.

7.30 pm 6.  Progress Statement (Pages 11 - 28)

The brief updates on progress made on issues raised at 
previous meetings.  The Committee is asked to note the 
update.

7.45 pm 7.  Prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Orders (C03(18/19) 
(Pages 29 - 34)

The Committee is asked to consider the Traffic Regulation 
Orders contained in the report and prioritise the top three.

8.05 pm 8.  Crawley Community Initiative Funding (C04(18/19) 
(Pages 35 - 44)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

The report summarises the Community Initiative Funding 
applications received via The West Sussex Crowd.  The 
Committee is invited to consider the applications and pledge 
funding if appropriate.

8.25 pm 9.  Nominations for Local Authority Governors to Maintained 
Schools and Academy Governing Bodies (C05(18/19) 
(Pages 45 - 50)

Report by Executive Director for Children, Adults Families, 
Health and

Page 2



Education.

The Committee is asked to approve the nomination of Authority 
School Governors as set out in the report.

8.30 pm 10.  Talk With Us Open Forum 

To invite questions from the public present at the meeting on 
subjects other than those on the agenda.  The Committee 
would encourage members of the public with more complex 
issues to submit their question before the meeting to allow a 
substantive answer to be given.

8.40 pm 11.  Date of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Committee will take place at 7.00 pm 
on Tuesday 26 February 2018 in The Longley Room, Crawley 
Library, Southgate Avenue, Crawley, RH10 6HG.

Members wishing to place an item on the agenda should notify 
Jack Caine via email: jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk or phone 
on 033 022 28941.

To: All members of the Crawley County Local Committee

Filming and use of social media

During this meeting the public are allowed to film the Committee or use social 
media, providing it does not disrupt the meeting.  You are encouraged to let 

officers know in advance if you wish to film.  Mobile devices should be switched to 
silent for the duration of the meeting.

Page 3

mailto:jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Unconfirmed minutes – subject to approval/amendment at the
next meeting of the Crawley County Local Committee

Crawley County Local Committee

28 June 2018 – At a meeting of the Committee held at 7.00 pm in the Longley 
Room, Crawley Library, Southgate Avenue, Crawley, RH10 6HG.

Present:

Mrs Smith (Chairman) (Langley Green & Ifield East), Mr Burrett (Pound Hill), 
Mr Crow (Tilgate & Furnace Green), Mr Jones (Southgate & Gossops Green), 
Mr Lanzer (Maidenbower & Worth), Mrs Mullins (Northgate & West Green) and 
Mr Quinn (Broadfield)

Apologies were received from Mr Oxlade (Bewbush & Ifield) and Mr Petts (Three 
Bridges)

In attendance: Adam Chisnall (Democratic Services Officer), Brian Lambarth 
(Area Highways Manager), Guy Pace (Lead Professional - Community Safety), 
Chief Inspector Rosie Ross (Crawley and Mid Sussex District Police Commander), 
Deborah Myers (Director of Education and Skills) and Marie Ovenden (Growth 
Programme Delivery Manager)

1.   Welcome and Introductions 

1.1 Adam Chisnall opened the meeting and the Members and Officers 
introduced themselves.

2.   Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman 

2.1 Resolved – That: 

• Mrs Smith is elected as Chairman of the Crawley County Local 
Committee for the 2018/19 municipal year. 

• Mr Burrett is elected as Vice-Chairman of the Crawley County Local 
Committee for the 2018/19 municipal year. 

2.2 The Chairman informed the public of literature in the room for the 
County Council’s ‘What Matters To You’ Survey and information for the ‘Be 
Scam Aware’ campaign.

3.   Declarations of Interest 

3.1 Mr Quinn declared a personal interest as a Trustee of the Crawley 
Town Community Foundation in relation to the discussion on Community 
Initiative Funding.

3.2 Mrs Mullins declared a personal interest as a member of the Duke of 
Edinburgh’s Award County Committee in relation to the discussion on 
Community Initiative Funding.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



4.   Minutes 

4.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 
2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5.   Urgent Matters 

5.1 The Committee agreed the inclusion of a new Community Initiative 
Fund application that had been received after the dispatch of papers for 
the meeting:

 231/C – Walking For Wellbeing.

6.   Progress Statement 

6.1 The Committee considered the progress report on matters arising 
from previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes).

6.2 Brian Lambarth introduced the report and explained the process for 
progressing the Community Highway Schemes.

6.3 The Committee queried the progress of the Green Lane TRO.  – 
Brian Lambarth confirmed this would come to the next Committee meeting 
for consideration.

6.4 The Chairman asked the public if they had any questions.
 

 A resident queried the lack of consultation for Traffic Regulation 
Orders (TROs) and said that small advertisements in the 
newspaper were not sufficient.  The resident raised concerns 
over a developer parking TRO for Ravens Court in Langley 
Green.  – Brian Lambarth explained that the scheme was part of 
a development and that the statutory consultation process had 
been adhered to.  Brian Lambarth resolved to monitor the 
impact of the TRO.

7.   Crime 

7.1 The Committee welcomed Guy Pace, Lead Professional - Community 
Safety, and Chief Inspector Rosie Ross, Crawley and Mid Sussex District 
Police Commander, who gave a presentation on Vulnerable Individuals and 
Hidden Crime (copy appended to the signed minutes).

7.2 It was reported that Crawley and Mid Sussex Division had set up a 
crime group to focus on serious and organised crime.

7.3 The presentation highlighted the community role in reporting crime.  
Suspicious behaviour such as multiple visitors at different times of the day 
should be reported to the police for investigation.

7.4 The public were asked what they felt the barriers to crime reporting 
were; answers included believing others would report crime, that the 
Police should be doing this, concern at being a ‘nosy neighbour’, reporting 
something in error, impact on the children and families involved.  The 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Unconfirmed minutes – subject to approval/amendment at the
next meeting of the Crawley County Local Committee

responses were welcomed and the public were encouraged to trust their 
instincts and be curious 
[...]
Committee made comments including those that follow.

 Queried if the proposals included bespoke concrete bus lanes.  – 
Marie Ovenden confirmed that the proposals would incorporate 
universal bus lanes.

 Requested an update on the plans for step free access at 
Crawley Railway Station.  - Marie Ovenden explained that 
officers were aware of the need to link this and would ensure an 
oversight of this project to improve access at the Station.

9.4 The public made comments including those that follow.

 Queried the lack of bus timetable information on Turners Hill 
Road, Worth.  – Marie Ovenden resolved to look into this and 
provide an update in the Progress Statement for the next 
meeting.

 Raised the importance of greenery within the projects.  – Marie 
Ovenden explained that key areas such as Manor Royal had 
protected greenery to maintain their trees.  

 The public were encouraged to visit the Growth Plan website and 
provide feedback on the designs.

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Unconfirmed minutes – subject to approval/amendment at the
next meeting of the Crawley County Local Committee

9.5 The Committee thanked Marie Ovenden for the presentation.

10.   Crawley Community Initiative Funding (C01(18/19)) 

10.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes), which detailed 
applications for Community Initiative Funding. The Committee debated the 
respective merits of the projects for which funding was sought.

10.2 The Chairman informed the Committee that application 217/C - 
Rape Crisis Surrey and Sussex, Support for Survivors, was withdrawn by 
the applicant after the papers had been dispatched.

10.3 Resolved – that the following pledges were approved:-

 213/C - Caroline Haslett Memorial Project, up to £400, towards a 
consultation for a memorial project.

 214/C - Crawley Town Community Foundation, Move the Goalposts, 
up to £400, towards equipment costs for the project.

 215/C - Crawley Open Duke of Edinburgh Centre, up to £3000, 
towards a new mini bus.  This pledge was subject to the project 
receiving verification from Locality and beginning the active 
fundraising stage within the financial year.

 216/C - Crawley Young Persons’ Council, Multi-Cultural Crawley, up 
to £700, towards an event to bring together the different cultures 
and ethnic groups within Crawley and celebrate their individuality 
with food, performances and activities.  This pledge was subject to 
the project receiving verification from Locality and beginning the 
active fundraising stage within the financial year.

 230/C – Wheelchair Swing and Hoist-Assisted Toilet for 
Maidenbower Park Community Club, up to £4000, towards the cost 
of a wheelchair accessible swing.

The following application was declined:-

 231/C – Walking For Wellbeing, towards park buggy walks.  The 
Committee declined the application as the total project costs were 
for staffing, which is ineligible for Community Initiative Funding.  
The Committee welcomed a future application in a format it could 
support.

11.   Nominations for Local Authority Governors to Maintained Schools 
and Academy Governing Bodies (C02(18/19)) 

11.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Education and 
Skills (copy appended to the signed minutes).

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



11.2 Resolved – that the Committee approves the following nomination 
for appointment under the 2012 Regulations: 

 Mrs Angela Parkinson to the Maidenbower Junior School, Crawley, 
for a four year term.

12.   Talk With Us Open Forum 

12.1 The Chairman introduced the item and advised that the open forum 
was an opportunity for comments and questions to be raised on items not 
already on the agenda, and over which the County Council has 
jurisdiction. The following issues were raised and responses made. 

 A resident welcomed the progress on resurfacing in Mitchells 
Road and Haslett Avenue and requested an update on North 
Road.  - Brian Lambarth resolved to speak with the resident.

 A resident raised a concern on lack of Police in the area on 
Halloween and a hope for improved support this year.

 A resident requested an update on the Road Space Audit.  - Mr 
Lanzer resolved to send details to the resident.

 A resident highlighted the upcoming expiry of the 40 year 
agreement with Gatwick Airport Limited not to build a second 
runway.  – Mr Lanzer reported that the agreement expired on 12 
August 2019 and that Gatwick Airport Limited was under no 
commitment to renew the agreement with the County Council.

13.   Date of Next Meeting 

13.1 The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would take 
place on 15 November 2018 in The Longley Room, Crawley Library, 
Southgate Avenue, Crawley, RH10 6HG.

Chairman

The meeting closed at 9.38 pm

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



Crawley County Local Committee

15 November 2018

Progress Report on matters relating to Crawley

Date & Minute 
No:

Subject
/Agenda Item:

Contact Officer

November 
Update

Community Highway Schemes Brian Lambarth

Attached are Community Highway Scheme applications received 
in the current year

November 
Update

Crawley Growth Update Marie Ovenden 

Brief update attached, detailing updates since the last meeting of 
the Committee.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 
COMMUNITY HIGHWAY SCHEMES – Update September 2018 
 
Introduction 
 
The current prioritisation process for Community Highway Schemes 
(community-led improvement schemes) was established in 2016. This process is 
a ‘prioritised approach’ where community requests are considered by 
assessment against a scoring matrix and the resulting priority scores are used as 
a basis to establish a forward programme for these works.  The programme is 
subject to funding availability (county council capital funding and developer 
contributions secured under s106 agreements) and resources.  
 
 
Evaluation of Submitted Schemes 
 
In line with the agreed pr
[...]
5

A
genda Item

 6



16 

Southwick 
Footbridge 
Lighting 

Provision of Streetlighting 
across bridge and on its 
approaches. 

Mike 
Thomas Adur  

 Janet 
Mockridge 30k 

SSE were due to implement lighting 
improvements in august.   They have not done 
this.  We are still waiting for a revised date.  
Works will be done without closing the 
pedestrian route. 

 

P
age 26

A
genda Item

 6



Crawley Growth Update – Crawley CLC 15 November 2018.

The Crawley Growth Programme continues to progress well.

Key schemes are moving forward with momentum and key updates since the 
last CLC includes:-

 The Queensway scheme will begin construction early in 2019
 The Eastern and Station Gateway engagement period has been completed 

and results can be found on the West Sussex County Council website and 
Regenerating Crawley website.

 Traffic modelling is being undertaken to support the development of the 
Three Bridges Station project and inform next steps.

 Installation of 3 outdoor media units will be completed by the end of this 
year. Originally this was intended to be 6, however due to power issues 
there will be the initial 3 with 3 going later.  

 Preliminary designs have been completed for the installation of a bus lane 
and highway junction improvements in Manor Royal. The highway 
Improvements are county oak and also junctions on the London road and 
the bus lane is for a stretch on the Manor royal road itself. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Ref No: 
C03(18/19)

Crawley County Local Committee

15 November 2018

Key Decision:
No

Prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Orders 2018/19 Part I 

Report by Director of Highways and Transport and 
Head of Highways Operations

Electoral 
Divisions:
All in CLC area

Executive Summary

Community requests for Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) that cost under £3,000 
to implement are considered annually by County Local Committees (CLCs).  
More complex TROs are considered f
[...]
priorities.

Page 32

Agenda Item 7



Appendix A

Matt Davey  Michele Hulme 
Director of Highways & Transport Assistant Head of Highway 

Operations 

Contact: Area Highway Manager

Appendices 

Appendix A – CLC TRO Priority List

Background Papers

 http://www2.westsussex.gov.uk/ds/edd/ht/ht14_15-16.pdf

Page 33

Agenda Item 7

http://www2.westsussex.gov.uk/ds/edd/ht/ht14_15-16.pdf
http://www2.westsussex.gov.uk/ds/edd/ht/ht14_15-16.pdf


Appendix A

Crawley

Confirm 
Enquiry 
Number Division Parish

Dominant 
Road Name

TRO Type
Parking /

Speed 
Limit / 
Moving Summary

Selected / 
Approved 

/ In 
progress / 
Rejected

Approx. 
Cost Score

M34258

Langley 
Green &

 Ifield East
Langley 
Green

A23 London 
Road 

Northbound Moving
Bus lane amendment to allow all 
bus operators use of the bus lane

Approved 
18 £500 17

M433638
Three 

Bridges
Three 

Bridges North Road
Parking 
Issue

Request for parking restrictions on 
junctions and on a section leading 
up to the Post Office. Safety issue 
with reduced visibility for residents 

and school children caused by 
unrestricted parking issues outside 

the CPZ.
Approved 

18 £1,000 16

M435317 Pound Hill Pound Hill Byron Close
Parking 
Issue

Parking restrictions to improve 
visibility

Approved 
18 £1,000 16

M111026 Pound Hill Pound Hill
Peeks 

Brook Lane
Speed 
Limit Speed reduction

Approved 
18 £1,000 13

M437397

Northgate 
& West 
Green Northgate Green Lane

Parking 
Issue

Parking restrictions to improve 
visibility

Approved 
18 £500 11

M433697

Northgate 
& West 
Green Northgate

Tushmore 
Avenue

Parking 
Issue

Parking restrictions to improve 
safety

Approved 
18 £1,000 8

M436604

Northgate 
& West 
Green Northgate

Shaws 
Road

Parking 
Issue

Parking restrictions to improve 
visibility

Approved 
18 £500 4

M434431

Tilgate & 
Furnace 
Green

Furnace 
Green Water Lea

Parking 
Issue

Parking restrictions to improve 
visibility

Approved 
18 £500 2

M434794 Pound Hill Pound Hill Burgh Close
Parking 
Issue

Parking restrictions to improve 
visibility

Approved 
18ss £500 2

P
age 34

A
genda Item

 7



Crawley County Local Committee Ref: C04 (18/19)

Community Initiative Funding Key Decision:
No

15 November 2018 Part I

Report by Director of Law and Assurance Electoral Divisions:
All in Crawley CLC 
Area

Recommendation

i) That the Committee considers the pitches made to the Community Initiative Fund 
as set out in Appendix A and pledges funding accordingly. 

Proposal 

1. Background and Context

The Community Initiative Fund (CIF) is a County Local Committee (CLC) 
administered fund that provides assistance to local community projects. Bids 
should show evidence of projects which can demonstrate community backing, 
make a positive impact on people’s wellbeing and support The West Sussex 
Plan. 

The terms and conditions, eligibility criteria and overall aim of the CIF have 
been agreed by all CLC Chairmen and these can be found on the County Local 
Committee pages of the West Sussex County Council website using the 
following link
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/your_council/meetings_and_decision-
making/county_local_committees/community_initiative_funding.aspx

For projects to be considered for funding they must upload their project idea 
to the West Sussex Crowd (www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk) funding platform 
and pitch to the Community Initiative Fund. 

2. Proposal

That the Committee considers the pitches to the Community Initiative Fund as 
set out in Appendix A. 

Pledges can be considered in the preparation and fundraising stage. When 
considering pitches in the preparation stage, decisions are subject to the 
applicant receiving full verification from Locality and starting fundraising by 
the end of the financial year. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan/
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan/
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/your_council/meetings_and_decision-making/county_local_com
[...]
ce 
crime and disorder and promote public safety in Section 17 of the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998. 

10. Human Rights Act Implications

The County Council’s positive obligations under the Human Rights Act have 
been considered in the preparation of these recommendations but none of 
significance emerges.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance                           

Contact: Jack Caine – 0330 222 8941

Background Papers:  Pitches are available to view on 
www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk

Page 37

Agenda Item 8

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan/
http://www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Current pitches 

Actively Fundraising - 

 *230/C – Autism Support Crawley, Wheelchair Swing & HAT for 
MPCC, £13,280 – Towards the cost of installing a wheelchair swing 
and hoist-assisted toilet. 
https://www.spacehive.com/wheelchairswing 

*Project was awarded up to £4,000 on 28 June 2018 - its fundraising 
campaign deadline is 23 December 2018. 

The following projects have pitched to the Community Initiative Fund since the 
last meeting:

 260/C – Broadfield Community Centre, Outdoor gym in Broadfield, 
£4,994 – Towards installing outside gym equipment around the 
ground of community centre. 
https://www.spacehive.com/outdoor-gym-in-broadfield 

 261/C – The Craftimation Factory, The Mill Indoor Art Garden, 
£2,213 – Towards purchasing materials to create the indoor art 
area for visiting schools and parents.
https://www.spacehive.com/the-mill-indoor-art-garden  

In Preparation - 

 *215/C – Crawley Open Duke of Edinburgh Centre, Crawley D of E 
new minibus appeal, £7,149 – Towards purchasing a new minibus 
in order to transport its group of young people.
https://www.spacehive.com/new-minibus-appeal 

*Project was awarded £3,000 pledge on 28 June 2018 – this is subject to 
receiving verification from Locality and beginning the active fundraising 
stage within the financial year. 

 *275/C – Outreach 3 Way, Rea
[...]
No. 
Appendix A

Local Authority Governors - Nominations Under the 2012 Regulations 

Maintained Schools

Nominations for Reappointment:

Nominations for Appointment:

West Green Primary School

Mrs Jill Wilson for a four year term 

St Margaret’s C.E. Primary School, Crawley

Mr Mike Emery for a four year term 

Academies:

 

Nominations for Reappointment:

Nominations for Appointment:

Temporary Governing Bodies

Nominations for Reappointment:

Nominations for Appointment:

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



Agenda Item No. 
Appendix B

Authority Governor Vacancies for Crawley County Local Committee Area

School Division Division 
Member

Vacant 
From

Current Status Chairman Head

Southgate Primary School Southgate & Gossops Green Michael G 
Jones

Jul-17 Outstanding Unknown Tom 
O'Donoghue

Brook Infant Maidenbower & Worth Bob Lanzer Apr-17 Outstanding Karen Flowers Fiona Dowley

St Francis Of Assisi Catholic Primary 
Crawley

Southgate & Gossops Green Michael G 
Jones

Nov-15 Outstanding Mrs J Scott Tim Hallett

St Margaret's CE Primary School Langley Green & Ifield East Brenda Smith Nov-16 Outstanding Lindsay Plunkett Jill hine

Northgate Primary Gossops Green & Ifield East Susan Mullins Mar-15 Outstanding David Fry Georgina Beven

Pound Hill Junior School Three Bridges Charles Petts Jul-16 Outstanding Stephen Uwins Anthony White

West Green Primary School Gossops Green & Ifield East Susan Mullins Sep-17 Outstanding Jill Wilson Andrew 
Hodgson

Maidenbower Junior School Maidenbower & Worth Bob Lanzer Jun-18 Nomination forwarded to CLC Unknown Elaine Jenkins

Three Bridges Primary School Three Bridges Charles Petts Apr-18 Outstanding Doug 
Chapman/Emma 

Sharp

Trudy 
Emberson

P
age 50

A
genda Item

 9


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Progress Statement
	CHS
	Crawley Growth Update

	7 Prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Orders (C03(18/19)
	8 Crawley Community Initiative Funding (C04(18/19)
	Appendix A - CIF pitches
	Appendix B - Feedback from previous CIF applications

	9 Nominations for Local Authority Governors to Maintained Schools and Academy Governing Bodies (C05(18/19)





Minutes of the meeting


Crawley County Local Committee

15 November 2018 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at Longley 
Room, Crawley Library, Southgate Avenue, Crawley, RH10 6HG.

Present:

Mrs Smith (Chairman) (Langley Green & Ifield East), Mr Burrett (Pound Hill), 
Mr Crow (Tilgate & Furnace Green), Mr Jones (Southgate & Gossops Green), 
Mrs Mullins (Northgate & West Green) and Mr Quinn (Broadfield)

Apologies were received from Mr Lanzer (Maidenbower & Worth), Mr Oxlade 
(Bewbush & Ifield West) and Mr Petts (Three Bridges)

14.   Welcome and Introductions 

14.1 The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and 
asked Committee Members and Officers to introduce themselves.

14.2 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Charles Petts, Bob 
Lanzer and Chris Oxlade.

15.   Declarations of Interest 

15.1 There were no declarations of interest from Members present relating 
to matters on the agenda.

16.   Minutes 

16.1 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the last meeting held on 28 June 2018 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

17.   Urgent Matters 

17.1 The Chairman invited Mrs Sue Mullins to introduce an item to the 
meeting as a matter of urgency.

17.2 Mrs Sue Mullins advised the Committee and members of the public 
on a consultation being undertaken by the post office to close and relocate 
a local branch. The Post Office was located at The Boulevard with plans to 
relocate the branch to within County Mall, inside an existing WHSmith’s 
store.

17.3 Concerns were raised over the proposed relocation for a variety of 
reasons including:

 Lack of convenient, free or accessible parking.
 Excessive walking distance in the County Mall inappropriate for 

those with mobility issues.



 Lack of space and size to accommodate a large service provider in 
the existing WHSmiths causing a significant impact on waiting times 
and queues in the new venue.

 Potential negative impact on the business of the Post Office by 
limiting footfall.

17.4 Members of the Committee and the public were encouraged to 
engage with the public consultation that could be accessed through the 
Post Office website and asked to provide their views. It was advised the 
consultation would finish on 5 December. 

17.5 Members were also encouraged to attend a public meeting being held 
on 1 December from 3pm-5pm at the Civic Hall, Crawley, so that residents 
can express their concerns about the impact of the changes and can get 
more information on how to respond to the survey.

17.6 It was agreed that the Chairman of the Crawley CLC would write to 
the Leader of West Sussex County Council and ask for representation to 
be made on her behalf to the consultation.

18.   Community Policing Update 

18.1 The Chairman advised that a representative from the Police was not 
able to attend the meeting but asked members of the public to raise 
concerns that could be addressed at the following meeting.

18.2 Concerns were raised over the following:

 Potential drug dealing at Langley Green.
 Crawley had the highest level of discarded drug paraphernalia of 

any Local Authority across West Sussex.

19.   Progress Statement 

19.1 The Chairman invited the Area Highways Manager to introduce the 
Community Highways update included within the Progress Statement who 
advised that there were 3 schemes for the Crawley area proposed for 
2019/20. Members expressed approval of the schemes and thanked 
Officers for the update.

19.2 The Committee raised concern over St Mary’s Drive not being 
included in the Community Highways Scheme update. The Area Highways 
Manager advised that other CHSs had taken precedence over this but were 
encouraged to reapply for a CHS at a later date.

20.   Prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Orders (C03(18/19) 

20.1. The Committee considered the written report from the Director of 
Highways & Transport and Head of Highways Operations in addition to the 
recommendation to progress the three highest scoring Traffic Regulation 
Orders.



20.2. Concerns were expressed by a member of the public that North 
Road had not been included but they were advised on time lines for 
implementation. 

20.3 The Committee agreed there was a necessity to progress the three 
highest scoring TROs in the interest of safety to the public and the most 
efficient way of allocating resources.

20.4 Therefore it was Resolved that the following Traffic Regulation Orders 
be progressed as a priority:

1. M34258 – A23 London Road Northbound – Bus lane amendment to 
allow all bus operators use of the bus lane.

2. M433638 – North Road – Request for parking restrictions on 
junctions and on a section leading up to the Post Office. Safety 
issue with reduced visibility for residents and school children caused 
by unrestricted parking issues outside the CPZ.

3. M435317 – Byron Close – Parking restrictions to improve visibility.

21.   Crawley Community Initiative Funding (C04(18/19) 

21.1 The Chairman invited Mr John Cooban and Mr David Hathaway to the 
meeting to provide a presentation on the outcome of their project: 
Caroline Haslett Memorial Project. The presentation included the detail of 
the work that had been done to complete the project following a 
successful pitch to the Community Initiative Fund. 

21.2 Detail was given over the success of the project, advising that 
information and presentations had been delivered to over 4,000 children 
across the Crawley area and parts of West Sussex, with over 30 
presentations being given. 

21.3 The Committee considered the written report by the Director of Law 
and Assurance and applications to the Community Initiative Fund for grant 
funding.

21.4 It was Resolved that the following grants be awarded:

1. 260/C –£3,000 - to Broadfield Community Centre for an Outdoor 
Gym in Broadfield, toward installing outside gym equipment around 
the ground of the Community Centre.

2. 261/C – £400 –to the Craftimation Factory, for The Mill Primary 
School Indoor Art Garden, toward purchasing materials to create 
the indoor art area for visiting schools and parents.

22.   Nominations for Local Authority Governors to Maintained Schools 
and Academy Governing Bodies (C05(18/19) 

22.1 The Committee considered the Report by the Executive Director for 
Children, Adults, Families, Health and Education and the Recommendation 



that the Nomination for appointment of Local Authority Governors, set out 
in Appendix A of the report, be approved.

22.2 It was Resolved that the following nominations be approved:

a) Mrs Jill Wilson to West Green Primary School for a four year term.

b) Mr Mike Emery to St Margarets C.E Primary School for a four year 
term.

23.   Talk With Us Open Forum 

23.1 The Chairman introduced the item and advised that the open forum 
was an opportunity for comments and questions to be raised on items not 
already on the agenda and over which the County Council has jurisdiction. 
The following issues were raised and responses made:

 Concern was raised over the recent decision to re-evaluate funding 
cuts to Adult Social Care and Housing, specifically for Open House in 
Crawley and the Foyer in West Green. The public expressed concern 
that cuts could cause unintended and unforeseen implications. 
Members advised a decision had been taken to review funding after 
6 months and encouraged the public to express their views to their 
local Member.

 Members provided context to the funding cuts from central 
Government and that there was a need for joined up working from 
both the Local Authorities and the voluntary sector to find a solution 
to the situation. It was advised that an update would be provided at 
the next meeting of the CLC.

 A member of the public enquired as to why an amendment had 
been passed at the last Full Council meeting to change the review 
from 1 year to 6 months. It was advised that this was to enable a 
robust review process as the financial landscape could change in a 
short time. Some Members expressed the importance of services 
such as Open House as they provided a fixed address for young 
people.

 A member of the public asked why a bus timetable had not been 
replaced at Turners Hill Road. The Area Highways Manager advised 
they would provide a response.

24.   Date of Next Meeting 

24.1 It was advised the next meeting of the Crawley County Local 
Committee was scheduled for 26 February at 7pm at Crawley Library.

Chairman

The meeting closed at 8.45 pm


